

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 21-0744
)
 RONALD BRIMMER,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	8
Routing Statement	12
Statement of the Case	12
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to establish that “During the commission of the [defendant’s sex] act, <i>the defendant was aided or abetted by one or more persons</i> ”, as necessary to sustain the Count I conviction of Second-Degree Sexual Abuse (rather than only the lesser-included offense of Third-Degree Sexual Abuse)	33
II. The jury trial was closed to the public, and Defendant was denied allowance of even a single family member in the courtroom. Brimmer’s right to a public trial was violated, and he must now be afforded a new trial	42
Conclusion	60
Conditional Request for Oral Argument	60
Attorney's Cost Certificate	60
Certificate of Compliance	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	58
Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F.2d 599 (3rd Cir. 1969)	59
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	58
Commonwealth v. Penn, 562 A.2d 833 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....	54
Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	47
Des Moines Register & Tribune Co v. Iowa District Court, 426 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 1988)	48
Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979) ...	47, 54
In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	48, 57
Krogmann v. State, 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	58
Lado v. State, 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)	58
Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	48-49
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty., 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (Press-Enterprise II) .	50
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (Press-Enterprise I)).....	50
Richmond Newspaper, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	48

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	52
State v. Barnes, 204 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1972)	38
State v. Finnigan, 478 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1991)	39
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	34
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981).....	34
State v. Henderson, 908 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2018)	37
State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998)	34
State v. Lawrence, 167 N.W.2d 912 (Iowa 1969)	46, 48
State v. Ledezma, 549 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	40
State v. LeGear, 346 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1984).....	34
State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	34
State v. Rees, 868 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	42
State v. Schultzen, 522 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1994)	42, 49-50, 57
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	35
State v. Tucker, 290 P.3d 1248 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	50, 57
State v. Williams, 574 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1998).....	40

State v. Wolf, 84 N.W. 536 (Iowa 1900)	37
United States v. Haller, 837 F.2d 84 (2nd Cir. 1988)	49
United States v. Thunder, 438 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006)	50
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	48-50, 53-54, 57, 59
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)	49, 58-59
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	46
U.S. Const. amend XIV	46
Iowa Const. art. I, §10.....	46
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 703.3 (2019)	38
Iowa Code § 709.3(1)(c) (2017).....	35
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1 Bentham, Rationale of Judicial Evidence, 524 (1827)	48
Cockburn, C.J., Bish. Cr. Law, §§ 628-633.....	37

Iowa Supreme Court Supervisory Order, In the
Matter of Preparation for Coronavirus/COVID-19
Impact on Court Services (May 14, 2021 Order)..... 56

Iowa Supreme Court Supervisory Order, In the
Matter of Preparation for Coronavirus/COVID-19
Impact on Court Services (August 27, 2021 Order) 56

Iowa Supreme Court Supervisory Order, Statement
on Ongoing COVID-19 Iowa Judicial Branch Court
Services and Processes Continued to January 1,
2022 (September 7, 2021 Update),
[https://www.iowacourts.gov/iowa-courts/covid-19-
information-and-updates/september-7-2021-supreme-court-
statement/](https://www.iowacourts.gov/iowa-courts/covid-19-information-and-updates/september-7-2021-supreme-court-statement/) 56
